GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13407, of Harris S. Ammerman and Carol M. Suplee,
pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for
variances from the closed court area and width requirements (Sub-
section 3306.1 and Paragraph 7107.22) and the lot occupancy
requirements (Sub-section 3303.1 and Paragraph 7107.23) to construct
a rear deck on an existing row dwelling, a non-conforming structure,
in an R-5-B District at the premises 1922 Calvert Street, N.W.,
(Square 2546, Lot 43).

HEARING DATE: January 28, 1981
DECISION DATE: January 28, 1981 (Bench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located on Calvert Street between
Biltmore Street and Cliffbourne P1, N.W. It is in an R-5-B
zone district at premises known as 1922 Calvert Street, N.W.

2. The property is presently improved with a three story brick
structure, currently occupied by the applicants as a single family
residence.

3. The applicants are seeking approval of a rear deck, that
has already been added to the property. The applicants testified
that the deck replaced an old worn out deck that was torn down.
The only difference in the two decks is that the new deck extends
approximately one foot further into the rear yard than the pre-
vious one.

4., This deck was constructed without a valid building permit
because the applicant was informed by the contractor that no permit
was needed for replacement of an existing deck.

5. The structure, which was built in the early 1900's, prior
to adoption of the current Zoning Regulations, exceeds the allowable
sixty percent lot occupancy, and does not meet the required court
area and width. It is thus a non-conforming structure.
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6. The applicant's rear deck does not increase this degree
of non-conformity.

7. The properties immediately adjoining the site to the
east and west, as well as numerous nearby properties, contain
decks of similar sizes and shapes. The applicant testified

that these decks were built as part of the original structures
in the early 1900's.

8. There was no report of Advisory Neighborhood Commission
1C on this application.

9. The abutting property owner at 1924-1926 Calvert Street,
by letter dated January 18, 1981, supported the application. The
applicant testified that the other adjoining property owner at
1920 Calvert had reviewed the plans and offered no objection,
but no written confirmation had been received.

10. There was one letter of opposition from the resident
at 2512 Cliffbourne Place, N.W., on the grounds that a deck out-
side the window of her living quarters would reduce her privacy
and increase noise. The Board finds that the subject structure,
which has had a rear deck since its construction, is in the center
of a block of houses already containing rear decks. The addition
of the subject deck would not be noticeable by this resident.

11. There was no other opposition registered against this
application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and the evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the variances requested are area
variances, the granting of which requires the showing of a practical
difficulty arising out of the property. The Board concludes that
the physical layout of the lot, structure and the rear deck remains
virtually unchanged since the construction of the dwelling in the
early 1900's. The variances requested result from the requirements
of the 1958 Zoning Regulations applied to the configuration of the
pre -existing conditions. The Board concludes that while the appli-
cant should have applied for a building permit prior to rebuilding
the new deck, there was no intent on the part of the applicant to
violate any zoning laws.
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The applicant merely replaced the prior deck with the existing
deck, and in the process, extended one foot further than the line
of the previous deck.

The Board further concludes that the existence and confi-
guration of the lot and structure since the early 1900's long
before adoption of the Zoning Regulations, creates a practical
difficulty for the applicant. The rear deck does not increase
the degree of non-conformity of the structure. Approval can be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity
of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map.
Accordingly, it is ORDERED that this Application is hereby GRANTED.

VOTE: 4-0 (Charles R. Norris, Douglas J. Patton, William F.
McIntosh and Connie Fortune to GRANT).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: ‘t;\ E M‘x

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director
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UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION OR
ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING
BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS
FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND
INSPECTIONS.



